

State of Punjab VS Mohd Danis @ Sanju and others

Present: Sh. Jagjit Singh Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Aasif Dhilon on bail with Sh. Liyas Khan
Adv.
Accused Mohd. Sahil on bail in this case but in custody in
other court (not produced)

Bailable warrant of accused Mohd. Danish received back
with report gone abroad. Non-bailable warrant of accused Mohd. Danish
received back with report gone Abroad. Both the accused have not taken
any permission for going abroad. This court is of the opinion that the
accused are aware about the proceeding and intentionally avoiding their
presence and their presence could only be procured with adopting
stringent means. Hence, the accused Mohd. Danish and Mohd. Danish in
this case be now summoned by way of proclamation warrants for
17.02.2023. Production warrant of accused Mohd. Sahil not received
back. No intimation received from Jail. Let notice to Mohd. Sahil be
issued.

Date of Order: 16.01.2023
Neelam, Stenographer-II

(Roopa Dhaliwal)
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
UID NO . PB00350/Malerkotla